




September 25, 1990

Clinton Pridmore

President

Napa County Resource Conservation District

General Engineering Contractors

1305 Capell Valley Road

Napa, CA  94558






Re:  Your Request for Informal Assistance







Our File No. I-90-519

Dear Mr. Pridmore:


This letter is in response to your request for confirmation of telephone advice provided to you on July 31, 1990, regarding your responsibilities under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  Your request for advice is general in nature and does not concern a specific decision before your agency.  Consequently, we treat your letter as a request for informal assistance pursuant to the provisions of Regulation 18329(c) (copy enclosed). 

QUESTION


Do the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act prevent you from working as the grading contractor in a parcel subject to erosion control regulation by the Napa Valley Resource Conservation District of which you are president?

CONCLUSION


The Act does not prevent you from working as the grading contractor in a parcel subject to erosion control regulation by the Napa Valley Resource Conservation District.  However, in your official capacity as president of the district, you must abstain from participating in decisions which will have a material financial effect on you, or on your business, or on any source of income of $250 or more in the 12 months preceding the decision.  Additionally, the "nexus" provisions of the Act require you to disqualify yourself from participating in decisions regarding erosion control in the particular parcel.

FACTS


On July 31, 1990, you telephoned this office for advice and informed me that you are the elected President of the Napa Valley Resource Conservation District (the "district").  You are also the sole owner of an excavation and general contracting business.  You wish to enter into a contract to provide your services as a grading contractor for the Jim Silva subdivision parcel split in Capell Valley.  Your work will involve winterizing the land to minimize damage from erosion.  Work performed on the parcel is subject to approval by the district.  

ANALYSIS


Section 87100 prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.  As president of the Napa County Resource Conservation District you are a public official.  (Section 82048.)


Section 87103 specifies that an official has a financial interest in a decision within the meaning of Section 87100 if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, on the official or a member of his or her immediate family or on:


(a)  Any business entity in which the public official has a direct or indirect investment worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.  

***


(c)  Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  


(d)  Any business entity in which the public official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.  

***


For purposes of this section, indirect investment or interest means any investment or interest owned by the spouse or dependent child of a public official, by an agent on behalf of a public official, or by a business entity or trust in which the official, the official's agents, spouse, and dependent children own directly, indirectly, or beneficially a 10-percent interest or greater.


You are the sole owner of an excavating and contracting business.  For purposes of our discussion we assume that your interest in your company exceeds $1,000.  Under these facts, you must disqualify yourself from participating in any decision which would foreseeably and materially affect you or your business.  You are also required to disqualify yourself from participating in any decision which would foreseeably and materially affect any person (including a business entity) which has been a source of income to you in excess of $250 in the 12 months preceding the decision, or affect any business entity in which you are a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or hold any position of management.  Disqualification is required whenever the decision will affect these interests in a manner that is distinguishable from the effect on the public generally.

Foreseeability


The effects of a decision are reasonably foreseeable if there is a substantial likelihood that they will occur.  To be foreseeable, the effects of a decision must be more than a mere possibility; however certainty is not required.  (Downey Cares v. Downey Community Development Com. (1987) 196 Cal. App. 3d 983, 989-991; Witt v. Morrow (1977) 70 Cal. App. 3d 817; In re Thorner (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 198 (copy enclosed).)  The Act seeks to prevent more than actual conflicts of interest, it seeks to prevent even the appearance of a possible conflict of interest.  (Witt v. Morrow, supra at 823.)


Your company is engaged in the business of erosion control.  When you complete an erosion control project, the district of which you are president approves the work performed.  The district may deny approval and require additional work on the land.  If it is foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect on you, on your business, or on any source of income of $250 or more in the preceding 12 months, disqualification is required.

Materiality


To require disqualification, the foreseeable effect of a decision on your financial interests must be material.  The Commission has adopted regulations which clarify when the effect of a decision is material.  When a source of income of $250 or more in the 12 months preceding the decision is directly involved in a decision before the official's agency, the official must disqualify himself or herself from participating in the decision.  (Regulation 18702.1(a), copy enclosed.)  A source of income is directly involved in a decision before the public official's agency when it:


(1)  Initiates the proceeding in which the decision will be made by filing an application, claim, appeal, or similar request or;


(2)  Is a named party in, or the subject of, the proceeding concerning the decision before the official or the official's agency.


(3)  A person or business entity is the subject of a proceeding if a decision involves the issuance, renewal, approval, denial or revocation of any license, permit, or other entitlement to, or contract with, the subject person or business entity.  





Regulation 18702.1(b).


Completion of the erosion control work is subject to district approval.  When the individual or business for whom you have performed erosion control work and who has been a source of income to you of $250 or more in the preceding 12 months comes before the district for approval of the work, you must disqualify yourself from participating in the decision.


The decision to approve the erosion control work performed on the property will also indirectly affect your business.  This is so because additional work may be required.  When a business entity in which a public official has an interest of more than $1,000 is indirectly involved in a decision before the official's agency, Regulation 18702.2 (copy enclosed) provides the necessary guidelines to determine whether the decision is material.  For a relatively small business entity, the indirect effect of a decision is material if:


(1)  The decision will result in an increase or decrease in the gross revenues for a fiscal year of $10,000 or more; or


(2)  The decision will result in the business entity incurring or avoiding additional expenses or reducing or eliminating existing expenses for a fiscal year in the amount of $2,500 or more; or


(3)  The decision will result in the increase or decrease in the value of assets or liabilities of $10,000 or more.





Regulation 18702.2(g)

Thus, if the decision to approve the erosion control work you have performed will have a material financial effect on your business, your disqualification is required.

Nexus


Additionally, you are required to disqualify yourself if there is a "nexus" between the purpose for which you receive income in your private capacity and a governmental decision.  A nexus situation exists if you receive income to achieve a goal or purpose which would be achieved, defeated, aided, or hindered by the decision.  (Regulation 18702.1(d).)  Upon completion of the erosion control work, the project will come before the district for approval of the work performed.  Under these circumstances, there is a disqualifying nexus because you would be approving in your official capacity that for which you received income to accomplish in your private capacity.  Disqualification is thus required.


We trust this letter adequately responds to your inquiry.  Should you have any further questions regarding this matter, do not hesitate to call me at (916) 322-5901.






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin






Acting General Counsel






By:  Blanca M. Breeze







Counsel, Legal Division
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